
A.333S6 MMW 

Decision No. 47135 fDJRDaBBIAl 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIOtt OF THE STATE OF CALlFO:RNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
Central'Valley Warehouse and Milling : 
Comp~y, a Corporation" for an order ) 
authorizing permission ~bo execute a : 
note and chattel mortgal~e for the ) 
'borro'Wing of money. : 
~~~~~-~-----~~~-~~~~) 

a PIN ION -..-------..,.,--

Application 
No. 33.386 

This is an application for an order authorizing Central 

Valley Warehouse & Milling Co. to execute a mortgage of chattels and 

to issue a note in the principal amount of $45,,000 for the purpose 

of paying indebtedness and of financing tho cost of improvements. 

Applicant is a corporation engaged in the public utility 

storage of gr~in in Corcoran ~d in related activities. For the past 

four yeo.rs it has reported 1 ts gross rever..ues and its net income 'or 

loss as follows: 

1948 
1949 
1950 
1951 

Gross Revepues 

$76,167.65 
.34,55$.70 
73,691. ,0 
13,,858.54 

Net Income 
or (Loss) 

$ 11,572.35 
(14,070.83) 
10,580.92 

(25" 744 .. 15) 

As 0 r the close of 1951 app1icml.t reportsi ts investment 

in its properties at $159,094.66, with an offsetting reserve for , 
depreciation of $71,816.98. Its reports Show that it has f1n~ced 

1 ts investment in its assets primarily through the use of equity 

capital out that it :~ad issued for this purpose, ~d now has out­

standing" a promissory note in the principal amount of $12,000 pay­

able to Bank of America Nationcl Trust and Savings Association. 

-1 



In this proce~ed1ng o.pplic<'lnt reports thc.t in order to 

rendor botter s~rvice to the growers in its sa~vi~~ are~ it n~J foun; 
it necessary to mnke cert~in repairs end 1mprovements to ~ts "Wtl.re­

house facilities end c.lso to prond.e itse~.f' wi.th o.cld1t1on~ 'WOrking 

c~pi tc.J. ror usc in its storage.. shipping> purchasing end 0 ther 

nctivities. The rcp~irs und irnprov~ents include the replc.cement ot 

conveyors, the 1nstallo.t1on ot lo.rgcr motors" the improvement and 

remodeling of 1 ts cleMers" and the reinforcement of' 1 ts w<::.rehouse 

building. The cstimo.ted cost of the additioncl work is stc.ted :::.t 

o.pproximately $22,000, and the additional working capital required 

is estimated o.t ~pproximo.tcly $11,,000. 

Appl1cznt proposes to borrow $45,,000 for these purposes and 

for the purpose of paying the outst~ding indebtedness of $12,,000. 

It reports th(lt it has made o.rrongemonts to obtain the :funds from 

Mr. Sidney J. 'toT. Sho.:C'p, the borrowing to 'be represented 'by n note 

running for c. period of five yeo.rs <md one month, 'With interest at 

the ro.te 0 f 7% per annum. In this connection the Commission is 

informed. that :).pplicont has been unable to obtain money at e more 

fo.voro.blc r~te of ir.Ltercst. 

Normally, the Coxmniss1on 'WouJ.d not be inclined to ~uthor1ze 

the issue of a note banring interest at the rate o! 7% per annum in 

tho light of prevailing conditions. However, in view 0 f the informCl­

tion ~bmitted ~ connection with this proceeding ~d considering 
i 

o.pplic~t's earnings record, o.s reflected by its ~ual financial 

st~temcnts to the Commission, we 'Will enter an order grnnt1ng the 

reo,.uest. 

-2 



A • .33386 MMW 

'ORDER - - ---

The Commission having considered the above entitled matter~ 

and betng of the opinion that a public hearing thereon is not neces­

sary; thnt the applico.tion should be gr3nted l DoS herein provided; . 
tho.t the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the 

issue of the note herein authorized is reo.sonably requiroo by 

~pplicm'Lt for the purposes specified herein; and that such purposes 

~re not; in whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating 

expenses or to income; ~herefore) 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Centrru. Valley V~rehouse &: Milling Co., after the 

effective date hereof ~d on or before August 31, 1952, may issue a 

promissory note in the principcl amount of $45,000 for the purposes 

specified in this npplic~tion ~d may exp-cute a mortgage of chattels, 

which note ond mortg<:.ge of chilttcls sho.ll be in, or subst:mti~ly in, 

the s~e for.m o.s those filed in this proceeding. 

2. Appl1c~t shall file 'With the Commission monthly reports 

as required by Gener?.l O~dcr No. ,24-A, 'Which order, insofar as 

applico.'ble, is m<lde ~ P:l!'t 0 f this orde:- .. 

3. The cuthori ty herein granted mll become effective when 

\lpplicant hilS p~1d the f(~c p rescribcd by Section 1904(b) of the 

Public Utilities Code, which fee is thirty-three ($33.00) doll~rs. 

":t:IJ 
D~ted at Son Frcncisc0 1 Cnliromi~, this 13 - dt'.y of 

Mt'.Y1 1952. 


